full due to the ability to foreclose for the nonpayment of taxes, the stable condition of State programs, and the current
year guarantee of federal funds.  A list of the principal items of receivables reported on the statement of net position
follows:

Governmental activities:
  Property taxes  9,583,559$
  Accounts 1,115,052
  Intergovernmental 404,942

Total 11,103,553$

WYNFORD LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
CRAWFORD COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

54

NOTE 7 – RECEIVABLES - (Continued)

Receivables have been disaggregated on the face of the basic financial statements.  The intergovernmental receivable
in the amount of $348,485 reported in the classroom facilities fund is expected to be collected over the next several
years as the OFCC construction project is completed. All other receivables are expected to be collected within the
subsequent year.

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 87 (see Note 3.A for detail), the District has reported capital assets
for the right to use leased equipment which are reflected in the schedule below.  Capital asset activity for the fiscal year
ended June 30, 2022, was as follows:

Restated
Balance Balance

June 30, 2021 Additions Deductions June 30, 2022

Governmental activities:
Capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized:
  Land 230,237$   -$   -$   230,237$
  Construction in progress 228,771   4,479,602   (2,704,831)   2,003,542
Total capital assets, not being depreciated/amortized 459,008   4,479,602   (2,704,831)   2,233,779

Capital assets, being depreciated/amortized:
  Land improvements 618,562   -   -   618,562
  Buildings and improvements 34,638,258   2,704,831   (2,087,249)   35,255,840
  Furniture and equipment 3,735,258   100,348   (128,859)   3,706,747
  Vehicles 1,421,036   -   -   1,421,036
  Intangible right to use:
   Leased equipment 59,073   -   -   59,073
Total capital assets, being depreciated/amortized 40,472,187   2,805,179   (2,216,108)   41,061,258

Less: accumulated depreciation/amortization:
  Land improvements (298,787)   (15,314)   -   (314,101)
  Buildings and improvements (5,605,033)   (678,594)   2,007,933   (4,275,694)
  Furniture and equipment (1,201,245)   (291,365)   117,221   (1,375,389)
  Vehicles (720,743)   (118,647)   -   (839,390)
  Intangible right to use:
   Leased equipment (23,630)   (11,815)   -   (35,445)
Total accumulated depreciation/amortization (7,849,438)   (1,115,735)   2,125,154   (6,840,019)

Governmental activities capital assets, net 33,081,757$   6,169,046$   (2,795,785)$   36,455,018$

WYNFORD LOCAL SCHOOL DISTRICT
CRAWFORD COUNTY, OHIO

NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2022

55

NOTE 8 - CAPITAL ASSETS – (Continued)

Depreciation/amortization expense was charged to governmental activities as follows:

Instruction:
  Regular 404,474$
  Special 114,402
  Vocational 654
  Other 1,451
Support services:
  Pupil 34,130
  Instructional staff 8,476
  Board of education 865
  Administration 73,412
  Fiscal 18,290